

NO. A08-1764

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Loren J. Zutz and Elden J. Elseth,

Appellants,

vs.

John Nelson and Arlyn Stroble,

Respondents,

Reply Brief of Appellants

SORTLAND LAW OFFICE

PAUL A. SORTLAND (#103573)

431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2440
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
(612) 375-0400

Attorney for Appellants

ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.

LINDSAY G. ARTHUR, JR. (#327X)

500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3214
(612) 339-3500

Attorney for Respondents

ZUTZ AND ELSETH V. NELSON AND STROBLE
APPEAL NO. A08-1764

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Issues	1
Argument	1
I. Members of a Subordinate Public Body Do Not Have an Absolute Privilege to Make Defamatory Statements	1
A. Public Policy Does Not Allow Respondents to Defame with Absolute Immunity	3
B. Respondents Were Not Fulfilling Any Prescribed Official Function When Making the Defamatory Statements	8
II. Respondents Are Not Entitled to Affirmation on Other Grounds Not Considered by the Courts Below	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Bauer v. State</u> , 511 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 1994)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Burch v. Bernard</u> , 107 Minn. 210, 120 N.W. 33 (1909)	2
<u>Carradine v. State</u> , 511 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1994)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Honan v. City of Cottonwood</u> , unpublished, 2005 WL 2077277 (Minn. App., August 30, 2005)	7
<u>Johnson v. Dirkswager</u> , 315 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. 1982)	3
<u>Johnson v. Northside Residents Redevelop. Council</u> , 467 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. App. 1991)	2, 5, 10
<u>Jones v. Monico</u> , 276 Minn. 371, 375, 150 N.W.2d 213 (1967)	1, 4, 5, 9, 10
<u>Peterson v. Steenerson</u> , 113 Minn. 87, 89, 129 N.W.2d 147 (1910)	9
<u>Redwood County Telephone Co. v. Luttman</u> , 567 N.W.2d 717(Minn. App. 1997)	4
<u>Trebbly v. Transcript Publish. Co.</u> , 74 Minn. 84, 76 N.W.2d 961 (1989)	2
<u>Wilcox v. Moore</u> , 69 Minn. 49, 71 N.W. 917 (1897)	2
